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CoKMmiIcATION SYSIEII IN THB KUTCH
BoIlDD ADA

lfm. SHRIVIRENDIlAKUMAR SHAH
Will the MiDister of COMMUNCATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Prime Minister recently ptid a visit to the border area in Kutch alld observed the vital IlCcessity of impro. v_ the communication system in !be area;

(b) if so, the proposals or schemes snb-JIliUcd by !be Gujarat Government for ilQllrOving the communications in that retion; and

(c) the amount that has been eannartcd or IfBJUCd by the ~ntral Government for rhis purpose?

THE MINISTER. OF STATE IN THE
DliPARTMENTSOF PARLIAMelTARY
APPAIRS AND COMMUNICATIONS
(SHIll I. ~. GUJRAL) : (,,) The Prime MinIster visited the border Brea of Kutch 011 29th SePtember, 1967, but did not mate uri comments On the Communication 5)'IIeID in the area.

(b) No proposals or ac:hemes have been rcociYed from the Gujarato Government for improvin, the communicaticns in the border areas of Gujarat.

(c) Does not arise.

AM!MDMI!!IT OP LABOtJR. LAws
:J078. SHIll M. SUDAllSANAM: Win the Minister of LABOUR AND REHABI-LITATION be pleased to state:

(8) whether Government have received anY prgposals frem ally of the State Governments IUJIICStins amendment of the important labour laws; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND>
REHABILITATION (SHRI HATHI): (a) and (b). A statement showins the pr0-
posals received during 1967 from the State Governments sugesting amendments to·
important labour laws and the proposals. for undertaking fresh legislation is placed on the Table of the House. [JOtM.d I.·
U6rtlr7. See No. LT-187/67] .

APPREN'nCES Ar::r, 1961
3079. SHRI P. R. THAKUR: WiD tbe

Minister of LABOUR AND REHABIU-TATION be pleased to refer to the reply liven to the Unstarred Question No. 7667 on !be 2nd AUJUst, 1967 and state:

(a) whether Government propose to amend the Apprentices Act 1961 for makiq IPCCifIc: provisions for resemltion of trainiq places Cor Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes candidatCl;

(b) If DOt, the reBIOUS therefor;
(c) whether the GOYcrumeDt e'Vcr attempted to utilise the provisions of 8eCIions 8(5) and (6) of the aforesaid Act for the p~
of traininl the Scheduled CutCl and Tribes candidates in "public interest"; and

(d) if not, the reasons therefor'

THE MINISTER. OF LABOUR AND
REHABILITATION (SHRI HATIU): (a)
No sncb proposal in under consideratioa or Government under 8IIJ apprentll:eahiP scheme.

(b) The _players recruit and train apprentices for whom they pay stipend. Tho Apprentices Act, 1961, replatea and eon-
trois traiaina of apPrCDtices and lays dowa qua1i&ations reprdinc admilaion, bealdl. standards of trainins etc. At the time of enaetinl tbIs leJisIation, the question of hills lOme seats for schedue1d Cute/
Scheduled Tribe candidates was not contemplaced.

(c) No.

(d) Por trainiaa in exceaa of 0 the prescribed ratio, Government wi11 haft to provide for additional facilities and aclcll-
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tional cost. As reservations have already been made for the members of the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes under the Craftsmen Training scheme of the Government of India under which Government Pay Rs. 45/- p. m. per trainee as stipend, tbe need for invoking Sec. 8(5) and (6) of of the Act has not arisen.

nuDES UNDER THE STATISTICS OF S. C. &.
S.T. APPREN"I1CES ACT, 1961

3080. SHRI P. R. THAKUR: Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHABILI-TATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have collected or propose to collect the necessary information and statistics T<gardina Sch.dllied Castes and Tribes under the provisions of Section 19 (2) of Apprentices Act, 1961 88
well as under the provisions of the Collection of Statistics Act, 1953; and

(b) if not, the reasons therefor!

TIlE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND REHABILITATION (SHRI HATHI): (a)
No.

(b) The returns prescribed under Sec.
19 ofthe Apprentices Act 1961 are intended tD watch the proaress of the Apprentices ill the particular trades.

1bc Apprentices Act, 1961 does not provide for any specific reservation of training places for Scheduled Caste and Scheduled Tribe candidates. The employen have entire discretion to select for training any candidate, provided he is over 14 yean of
• and satisfies the relevant standards of education and physical fitness. The opportunity of apprenticeship training is open to all persons includinl Scheduled Caste
&lid Scheduled Tribe candidates. It is not, therefore, considered necessary to coll«:t information and Statistics regarding Scheduled Caste and Scheduled Tribe apprentices separately.

ItBHAmlTATION CeHTUS fOR DISPLACED Pu.soNS nOM BAliT PAItIlITAN

30M!. SHRI P. R. THAKUR: Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHABILI-TATION be pleased to state:

(8) the number of rehabilitation centre set 'up since Partition for the displaced J)Cnons from East Pakistan in different

States and Territories other than West
Bengal;

(b) the exact locations and the names of these centres, State-wise;

(c) the land area and the number of villages set up in each of these centres;

(d) the existing population of displaced penons in each of the centres; and

(e) whether complete census is proposed to be taken shortly to take steck of the present situation 7

TIlE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR EMPLOY-
MENT AND REHABILITATION (SHRI
D. R. CHAVAN): (a) to (e). Information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the Sabha.
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